119Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Consolidated Financial Statements  52

As at December 31, 2012

Offsetting Financial Assets and Liabilities
($ millions) Gross Amount Amount Offset Net Amount

Financial Assets

Financial derivatives 36 (5) 31

Normal purchase and sale agreements 595 (116) 479

631 (121) 510

Financial Liabilities

Financial derivatives (141) 138 (3)

Normal purchase and sale agreements (687) 260 (427)

(828) 398 (430)

vi) Market Risk Sensitivity Analysis
A sensitivity analysis for commodities, foreign currency exchange, and interest rate risks has been calculated by increasing or decreasing
commodity prices, foreign currency exchange rates or interest rates, as appropriate.  These sensitivities represent the increase or
decrease in earnings before income taxes resulting from changing the relevant rates, with all other variables held constant.  These
sensitivities have only been applied to financial instruments held at fair value.  The Company’s process for determining these sensitivities
has not changed during the year.

Commodity Price Risk(1)

($ millions) 10% price increase 10% price decrease

Crude oil price 22 (22)

Natural gas price (12) 12

Foreign Exchange Rate(2)
Canadian dollar

$0.01 increase
Canadian dollar
$0.01 decrease($ millions)

U.S. dollar per Canadian dollar 1 (1)

Interest Rate(3)
100 basis point

increase
100 basis points

decrease($ millions)

LIBOR 41 (46)
(1) Based on average crude oil and natural gas market prices as at December 31, 2013.
(2) Based on the U.S./Canadian dollar exchange rate as at December 31, 2013.
(3) Based on U.S. LIBOR as at December 31, 2013.

b) Financial Risk

i) Liquidity Risk Management
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they become due.  Liquidity risk also
includes the risk of not being able to liquidate assets in a timely manner at a reasonable price.  The Company’s processes for managing
liquidity risk include ensuring, to the extent possible, that it has access to multiple sources of capital including cash and cash equivalents,
cash from operating activities, undrawn credit facilities, and capability to raise capital from various debt capital markets under its shelf